120/240

Wiring Diagram

Type I
KVA 1.0P.F,.
1 Phase 125 Amps 3
Volts 130 oC
IF-5216-4

w WINPOWER CORPORATION
®

Model GR30H4-C
30 KW 30

60 Hz
Wire

Rise

Released: 12-1-76
REF. NO. PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION REQ'D/UNIT
1 EC-17502 Engine Hercules G-2300 1
2 G-6407 Skid Assembly 1
3685-2 Screw 5/8-11"x 1-1/4 2
1189 Washer 5/8 Flt Stl 2
4621 Nut 5/8-11 Hx 2
1148 Washer 5/8 Lock 2
3 S-5813=-1 Coupling Disc 2
5-6896-1 Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4 7
1185 Washer 3/8 Flat Steel 7
4 S$-6878-4 Fan Spacer 4
5-6896-1 Screw 3/8-16 x 2 4
5 G-5829 Fan Assembly 1
6 5=6902 Fan Shroud 1
7 G-3863-2 Fon Guard 1
3526 Screw 1/4-20 x 1 1
5805 Nut 1/4-20 2
8 G-5818-12 Stator & Frome Assembly 1
9 G=-5816 Frame Assembly 1
10 G-6881 Stator, Electrical 1
11 Not Applicable
12 G-5817 Generator Support 1
13 G-6920 Revolving Elec Assembly 1
14 N-587-1 Shaft 1
15 G-6303 Heat Sink Assembly 1
16 EE-2123 Diode = Forward 1
17 EE-2122 Diode - Reverse 1
18 G-6907 Rotor Elec. Assembly 1
19 G-6933 Exciter, Armature 1
20 1-825-~1 Coupling Hub 1
3887 Screw 1/2-13 x 1/2 Soc Hd 1
21 D~7 Bearing 1
22 G-6946 Exciter Frame Assembly );
S5-6906 Exciter Frame 1
3547 Screw 5/16~18 x 1-1/4 Hx Hd 12
1115 Washer T.T. 12
G-292-1 Field Pole Assembly 4
J=-436 Insulator 8
H-1202 Field Coil Assembly 4
23 $=3952 Bearing Retainer 1
3522 Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 2
1114 Washer 1/4 Int. T. 2
24 I-881 Bearing Housing 1
3582-2 Screw 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 Gr 5 6
1144 Washer, Split Lock 6
25 S=5872-1 Bracket 1
26 5-6076 Angle 1
27 EE~1201 Start Contactor 1
28 3547-1 Screw 5/16~18 x 1-1/4 Brass 2
29 J=592 Washer, Nylon 1
30 J=593 Washer 5/16 Nylon 1
31 7-283 Nameplate, Positive Battery 1
32 2-284 Nameplate, Negative Battery 1
1034 Washer, Flat Brass 6
4710 Nut 5/16-18 Brass 4
1115 Washer 5/16-18 Bross é
33 oP-23 0il Pressure Switch 1
33a 0P-24 0il Pressure Switch 1
34 WT-22 Water Temperature Sender § NPT 1
35 0P-22 0il Pressure Sender 1
36 WT=23 Water Temperature Switch 1 NPT 1
37 EN-18174 Tee 1/8M to 1/8F to 1/8F 1
38 EN-1802 Bushing 3/8M to 1/4F NPT 1
39 Not Applicable
40 G~5895 Fan Guord 1

PL-1711



w
]
Q
(e}
x
5
(2
z
o
-3
i
=
o

F4718




REF, NO. PART NO. PART DESCRIPTION
G-6863 Panel Assy Complete 13 in, Lam.
6-5740-3 Panel Cabinet Assembly
5-6860 Panel Side - Left
5-6858 Panel Side - Right
5-6857 Panel Bottom
$-6853 Panel Top
3522 Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 H.H.
1114 Washer 1/4 Int.
5805 Nut 1/4-20 H,H.
6 6-5722-1 Terminal Board Assembly
7 Terminal Board
Screw 1/4.20 x 3/4 H.H.
Washer 1/4
Nut 1/4-20
8 Bracket - Mounting
9 Link
Screw 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 Hex Brass
Washer 5/16 Int. T.T.
Washer 5/16 Flat Brass
Nut 5/16-18 Hex Brass
10 Gromme t
11 Terminal Board 6-Pole
12 EE- n-6-2 Insulator
2045 Screw #8-32
5802 Nut #8-32
13 EE-653 Terminal Board 8-Pole
14 3 3 Insulator
15 EE Insulator
2045 Screw #8-32
5802 Nut #8-32
16 6221 Plug Button
17 EE-2214 Avuto Exciter Field Flasher
18 EE-471-2 Fuse 1 Amp.
2005 Screw ##6 x 1/2 1g.
5801 Nut #6-32 H,H.
19 6905 Bushing
20 G-6865 Engine & Generator Sub. Assembly
21 $5-6871 Panel Bottom
22 W-166-2 Shockmounts
23 EE-1750 Voltoge Regulot
2087 Screw 10-24 x 3/4 RHMS
5803 Nut #10-24
4 EE-233 Push Button Switch
25 EE-181 Toggle Switch on-off-on
26 Z-1123 Nameplate - Adust volts
27 EE-1207-1  Socket - Relay
2011 Screw #6-32 x l 1/4 RHMS
5801 Nut #6-32
28 EE-1207-2 Hold Down Clamp
29 EE-1220 Relay
EE-121% Socket
30 6100 Grommet
31 R-171 Resistor
32 EE-646-1 Terminal Block 6-Pole
33 EE-646-2 Insvlator
34 EE-653 Terminal Block 8-Pole
35 EE-653-2 Insulator
36 EE-653-8 Insulator
2045 Screw #8-32 x 1/2
5802 Nut #8-32
37 G-5724 Front Panel Assembly
2085 Serew #10-24 x 1/2 Lg.
5803 Nut #10-24
38 5-6870 Brace
2085 Screw #10-24 x 1/2 Lg.
1019 Wosher
39 EE-1811 Eng. Safety Circuit Breaker
EE-1812-5 Circuit Breoker Heater
40 EE-1233 Relay - Latching
EE-1233-1 Relay Socket
41 Z-1671 Nomeplate - Engine Safety
42 EE-?37-1 Failure Light
EE-933-1 Lamp 12 Volt
43 Z-2092 Nomeplate Engine Shutdown
44 AM-12 Amme ter
45 opP-21 0il Pressure Guage
46 WT-21 Water Temperature
47 EE-151 Switch
48 7-2093 Nameplate Stop Run
49 Z-920-1 Nameplate Off-On
50 EE-425 Fuse Holder
51 EE-445-2 Fuse Amp
52 Z-2116 Nomeplate - Regulator
53 EE-924-1 Panel Lamp Holder
EE-940-1 Lamp 12 Volt
54 G-5723 Panel Top Assembly
2085 Screw #10-24 x 1/2
5803 Nut #10-24
55 4957 Tinnerman
2325 Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 Truss Head
56 G-5819 Diode Assembly Blocking
J=-546 Shoulder Washer - Nylon
J-583 Washer - Flat ~ Nylon
2087 Screw #10-24 x 3/4
5803 Nut #10-24
57 G-5183-3 Diode Assembly Blocking
58 4956 Tinnerman
6224 Plug Button 23/32 Dia.
6223 Plug Button 1" Dia.
6218 Plug Button 1/2" Dia.
59 G-5724 Panel Front
4957 Tinnerman
3522 Screw 1/4-20 H,H,
1183 Washer 1/4 Flat Stl,
&0 EE-1203 Relay
61 EE-1054 Time Delay Relay
62 G-6533-1 Voltmeter & Sel Switch Assembly
63 VM-69-1 Voltmeter 0-300 Volt
64 EE-275-1 Selector Switch
65 5-6822-1 Meter Panel
66 5=-6832 Basic Panel

REQ'D/UNIT

B f i B b 00 00 OO

N B e e e e 00 i e i b e 3 B b e O O B e €3 RO B R bt e



STANDARD ENGE GEN CONTROL PANEL ASSY

IF-5188




IR 5216 -4 SHEET | OF 2
Mis M e
m
£ I ;
[}
-
28 45
S o
Ris £ ]’
VR 1
ERERGE RO
3|va| Sel 5247 |50
=
o 68 &%
783 12 1214 15 16 17 /8
© 99 0e
=
S TE TB s
o] I~
CE ﬂ_.ﬁ S-Oq-f 7] w0 el | 7] [_
e HBOTEE
WHEN REQD ot sideg 2 T6 17
VAR 52 s201==
Pt SZ 53 53
56 0f o4 ;"
| 0550 r';
QS&C
r° 7 =
CONTROL CABINET FPaRTIS LIST £ ¥
RES FQRT NO DESCRIFTION
CR s | EE-e1z2 RECTIFIER Ts Tz
CR)G. | EECIEZ3 RECTIFIER
F e EE-49s>2 FUSE -VOLTAGE REGULATOR
M 1y VN7 -35 VOLTMETER AC
M 5 AMIMETER AC
M 1, COMEB ETM € FAd OR ETM  FA
R |5 R-91 RHEOCSTAT -VOLTAGE ADJUSTAENT
S EE-15/ SWITCH - VOLTAGE REGULATOR
S j& EE-27¢-2 SWITCH - AMMETER SELECTOR
L EE278 1 SWITCH ~VOLTAMETER SELECTOR L
T, é TRANSFORMER - CURRENT AEp
Tk 3 TERNUNAL BOARD - TOPR CABINET e ‘
TES TERMINAL BOARD -LOWER CABINET
TE ¢ TERAINAL BOARD -NMAIN LCAD
va\'// j EE-I75C VOLTAGE KEGULATOR GENERATOR
FIELD =
EXCITER RALR 7 3 ]_ed: 7
ARMATURE - 9 -Eg
i is
Y z®
| 17 /8
—pt—
EXCIiTER P—
RECTIFIERS
— — N Ly Lz
CRis CRie LoAae SCHEMAT/IC DIAGRANM
GENERATOR REGULATOR
INSTRUMENTATION
/120/240 TO [39/278 VOLTS; GO HE
cnance | was omemarsy [ parc cnro. e, axaoes 1s/230 TO /133 /266 VOLTS; 50 HZ u.uz_’;." T
L?::’:ANC! oN DECIMAL i movul.l.m..m"" S own IS o]
e L T e—my T
NEWTON. IOWA 50208
SHEET | oF &2 IRS216 -4




IR 52162385 SHEET 2 OF 2

DC. Cweut W/ s, Cnra. Gen.

BT,
ENGIME  PARTS  LieT - % - ]I || L+ 'f-'; "
REeF, PART WO. DESCRAPTION L 1 ¥
& SEE ENG, MALL| START MOTIOR W SOLEROID SWITLH osi S o0
53 VARIOUS BATTERY @ = o
] SEE BRG MAW | CAPALITIOR (SPARK 1GNITED SWMGWES ONLY) S o
Et or. 22 SENDER - O\ PRESSURE
€2 WT- 22 SENDER -~ WATER TEMP,
EY SEE. GNG. MAL| SPARK PLUG- (SPARK \GWTED ENGINES)
G SEE WOTE 2 | ALTERDATOR OR GQELVERATOR (BATI. CHARGE)
w EE- 1201 RELAY, STARTER WOTOR
w2 SEE EiG. MAN.| SOLENOID - FUBL
K3 SEE ELG. MAL.| CHOKE (GASOLINE o)
Ll TEE TG, MAL. | RESISTOR COWL (OPTIONAL - SPARK \GMNTED ENG.ONN)
R SEE ENG. MAN| REGISTORS + SPARK PLOGS
> or-23 DWITCH - LOW O\l PRESHURE (QOKED O-\% PH)
R Wt - 23 DB CH - HIGH WATER TEMPERATURE.
=3 oP-24 SWITCH - STARTER MO TAPETY (CLOSED O-35 PS\)
< VAR OUS SWMCH » QUERSPEED (OPTWONALY
LX) SEE EVG. MAD. [ DISTRIBUTOR  ASSY, (TPARK 1GRNTED Ena. Owy)
<8 TLE ERG MAL, [ SWIITOW - YACUUM (GASEOLS FUeLS cm\.\l)
T SEE EWG. MAN| COWL 1@INTION ( SPARY 1GRTTED  ENG. ONWY)
vet SEE BN, MARY] VOLTAGE REGULATOR - BATTERY ChACGWER
CONTROL __CABIOEY  PARTS  LASY —
RLF. PART RO, DESCRIPTION “2
cEil EE- 181 CIRCUIT BRTAKER - SAFETY  SHUTDOWN AL,
foliard G-9183-3 RECTIFIER - BLOCKING Cimtunt = CRia cru
el | G589 RECTIFIER - BLOCKING - 138 T 7
TR EE ?|7\»4alELZl$H' RECTIFIER - FIELD FLAGHER A : % e \KD‘
CR20 | A-5819 RECTIFIER - BLOCKING
CRZ1 EE- 211G RECTIFIER - BLOCK NG m P @
OS2 | EE- 940 LAMP - PAREL
oS3 EE -0 LAMP - FALURE | — Reoacs S8 witw Jumeee
0 EE-44%-2 FUSE- FIELD FLASHER 1 o~ prser moous o
K BE- 1220 RELAY - CRANKING CONTROL
g EE-1233 LATAHING RELAY .a.@.,{,,
K14 - 1203 Selay 9] Korest
K20 EE - 1054 TIME DELAY RELAV L) 1. FUEL SOENOID CONWECTED
Mt oP- 2t GAUGE - O PRESSVURE | TOTI N ENGINES NOT
iy wWY- 2 @ALGE + WATER TEMPERATURE | EQUIPPED W/ VACULM Sw.
mia AM.12 GAUGE - AMMETER - CHARGE J0-0-3Q on O0-0-100 3 21F TUGINE 1D EQUPPED W/
RN 2-11y RESISTOR - 33 OuM, 10 WATT | BATTERY CuARGING GEN
e 2181 BESISTOR ~ 100 Onn, O WATY | CONVERTION TO BE PER
=20 BELISTOR - 1275 O¥M, ©O WATT 1 DEAL 'R or 'd,
@92 €e- 1By SWITCH - ENGIE © RN, STOP, REMOTE 1 3 COMMNECT Ry DIRECTW TO
513 EE - 151 SWITCH = PALEL LAMP 1 1GTION) COIL O BRNGINED
S8 EE- 233 DE-ERERGIZATION SWITCH - SAFETY  SHUTDOWN 1 MNOT EQWIPPED W/ VOUTAGE
1 DROPPING  RESISTORS.
i 4, JUMPER FRom " 21107 32 MUST BE
. PEMOVED WHEN EQUIPPED W/ OVERIPEED W,
: 5, _ugmﬂo AW wiee w/ 30-0-30 MEIER
H Yo AwGa WiRE W/ \00-0- 100 METLR.
1
1
]
b3 Useo On Gasti aaseous Fuew
HODELS Q.
Detan '8 - (GENERNIOR - DELLO - Remy)
ek ! RBemour ORI LEARS From 20T 7
" cetaLd - brco Remw 11O 64 Mo ComwseTion From "3 10 R
DeTain. ‘A AUTERDATOR -MITOROLA WX, 37, 3625 12 NEG.
BARZN- 4510 W/ REGRATOR NO. W3- 1 NOTE - ADD | BECTIFIER  CR20
NOTE REMOVE 12 REPLACE W R0
APD CR20 RRCTIFIER 12 Vout Emenwe Tote. CigaoT
cmAngE WAS CRiSImALLY eary c=ro CEY LESRENT u“_mi,f_"{n_ PART HO.
OLERANCE ON oecmia. i Reie e T emmre. EL33Y
STHERE SRS }wul i Tenes eooes | MATERIAL ﬂ'lﬂm?‘g’mm"
S5%C G-
SHEET £ oF 2 ! 216-2:3%:4;5




